

---

No. \_\_\_\_\_

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KELLY GEORGENE ROUTTEN,

*Petitioner,*  
v.

JOHN TYLER ROUTTEN.  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of North Carolina**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

R. DANIEL GIBSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
STAM LAW FIRM, PLLC  
510 W. Williams Street  
Apex, NC 27502  
(919) 362-8873  
Dan@stamlawfirm.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW .....	2
JURISDICTION .....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	6
I.    The Decision Below Conflicts with This Court's Precedent.....	7
II.    The Decision Below Conflicts with a Majority of State Courts of Last Resort.....	11
A.    The Conflict Between State Courts of Last Resort is Intractable.....	12
B.    Eleven States Apply this Court's Rule Requiring a Finding of Unfitness Before Denying a Parent Visitation.....	13

C. Seventeen States Apply an Actual Harm Rule that Conflicts with North Carolina.....	15
D. Twelve States Follow North Carolina's Judicial Best Interests Rule.....	17
III. III. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle to Resolve Issues of National Importance Affecting Every Separated Parent with Minor Children.....	19
A. This Case is an Ideal Vehicle for Resolving this Issue.....	20
B. Allowing Courts to Separate Children from Fit Parents Harms Children.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A—Opinion of The North Carolina Supreme Court (June 5, 2020) .....	1a
APPENDIX B—Opinion of The North Carolina Court of Appeals (November 20, 2018) .....	15a
APPENDIX C—Memorandum of Judgment of The Wake County District Court (August 4, 2016).....	65a
APPENDIX D—Child Custody Order of The Wake County District Court (December 9, 2016) .....	68a

APPENDIX E—Child Custody Order of The Wake County District Court (March 6, 2017) .....	83a
APPENDIX F—N.C. Gen. Stat. § 50- 13.5.....	102a
APPENDIX G—Listing of States Applying the Judicial Best Interests Rule .....	108a
APPENDIX H—Listing of States Applying the Actual Harm Rule .....	111a
APPENDIX I—States Applying the Unfitness Rule .....	116a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983) .....	8, 9
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989) .....	8
<i>Moore v. E. Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977) .....	8
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979) .....	20
<i>Pierce v. Soc'y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925) .....	8
<i>Quilloin v. Walcott</i> , 434 U.S. 246 (1978) .....	8
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982) .....	7
<i>Solomon v. Solomon</i> , 516 F.2d 1018 (3d Cir. 1975) .....	11
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975) .....	11
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Troxel v. Granville,</i> 530 U.S. 57 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder,</i> 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	8
<b>STATE CASES</b>	
<i>Boswell v. Boswell,</i> 352 Md. 204, 721 A.2d 662 (1998) .....	1, 15, 16
<i>Davis v. Davis,</i> 212 Ga. 217, 91 S.E.2d 487 (1956) .....	14
<i>DeSanis v. Pegues,</i> 2011 VT 114, 35 A.3d 152 .....	15
<i>Gay v. Cairns,</i> 298 N. W. 2d 313 (Iowa 1980) .....	17
<i>Griffin v. Van Griffin,</i> 267 N.W.2d 733 (Minn. 1978) .....	15
<i>Hammack v. Wise,</i> 158 W.Va. 343, 211 S.E.2d 118 (1975) .....	13, 14
<i>Layman v. Bohanon,</i> 599 S.W.3d 423 (Ky. 2020) .....	18
<i>In re McMenamin,</i> 310 P.2d 381 (Okla. 1957) .....	14
<i>Normand v. Barkei,</i> 385 Mass. 851, 434 N.E.2d 631 (1982) .....	17

<i>Owenby v. Young,</i> 357 N.C. 142, 579 S.E.2d 268 (2003) .....	5
<i>Perkinson v. Perkinson,</i> 989 N.E.2d 758 (Ind. 2013) .....	14
<i>Porter v. Porter,</i> 246 S.C. 332, 143 S.E.2d 619 (1965) .....	15
<i>Routten v. Routten,</i> 262 N.C. App. 436, 822 S.E.2d 436 (2018) .....	5
<i>Routten v. Routten,</i> 372 N.C. 718, 831 S.E.2d 77 (2019) .....	19
<i>Routten v. Routten,</i> 374 N.C. 571, 843 S.E.2d 154 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Wingard v. Sill,</i> 223 Kan. 661, 576 P. 2d 620 (1978) .....	1, 14
<i>Sullivan v. Bonafonte,</i> 172 Conn. 612, 76 A.2d 69 (1977) .....	1, 17
<i>Taylor v. Taylor,</i> 353 Ark. 69, 110 S.W.3d 731 (2003) .....	15
<i>Turley v. Turley,</i> 5 S.W.3d 162 (Mo. 1999) .....	15
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV § 1.....	2

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....	1
------------------------	---

**STATE STATUTES**

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 50-13.5(i) (2019) .....	3, 6
---	------

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>Grall, Timothy, CUSTODIAL MOTHERS AND FATHERS AND THEIR CHILD SUPPORT: 2015, Current Population Reports, U.S. Census Bureau, Washington, DC, 2018.</i> .....	1, 22
